

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ARIADNA JACOB and INFLUENCES, INC.

Plaintiffs,

-against-

TAYLOR LORENZ, and THE NEW YORK TIMES
COMPANY,

Defendants.

No.: 1:21-cv-06807-ER

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**PLAINTIFFS ARIADNA JACOB AND INFLUENCES, INC.'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY AND TAYLOR LORENZ'S
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Harmeet K. Dhillon
Krista L. Baughman
Jesse D. Franklin-Murdock*
DHILLON LAW GROUP INC.
177 Post Street, Suite 700
San Francisco, California 94108
Tel: (415) 443-1700
Fax: (415) 520-6593
Email: Harmeet@dhillonlaw.com;
KBaughman@dhillonlaw.com;
JFranklin-Murdock@dhillonlaw.com

Ronald D. Coleman
DHILLON LAW GROUP INC.
50 Park Place, Suite 1105
Newark, New Jersey 07102
Tel: (973) 298-1723
Fax: (415) 520-6593
Email: RColeman@dhillonlaw.com

Matthew S. Sarelson
DHILLON LAW GROUP INC.
1601 Forum Place, Suite 403
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
Tel: (415) 682-6827
Fax: (305) 448-5800
Email: MSarelson@dhillonlaw.com

Joseph Sibley*
CAMARA & SIBLEY LLP
1108 Lacava Street, Suite 110263
Austin, Texas 78701
Tel: (713) 966-6789
Fax: (713) 583-1131
Email: sibley@camarasibley.com

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs
Ariadna Jacob and Influences, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 6

 A. The Court May Not Reach Factual Conclusions Based Solely on Extraneous Information Outside the Four Corners of the Complaint.....6

 B. Plaintiffs Carried Their Burden of Alleging Actual Malice.6

 1. Actual malice can be pleaded with circumstantial evidence.7

 2. Defendants published Statement 3 with actual malice.10

 3. Defendants published Statement 8 with actual malice.11

 4. Defendants published Statement 9 with actual malice.12

 5. Defendants published Statement 12 with actual malice.14

 6. Defendants published statement 14 with actual malice.15

 7. The SAC contains ample circumstantial evidence as to Lorenz’s state of mind.....16

 C. The Article’s Treatment of the Utility Outage Constitutes Defamation and Defamation by Implication.19

 D. Plaintiffs State a Claim for Tortious Interference with Prospective Economic Advantage.21

 E. Jacob States a Claim for Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress.....23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 6

Babb v. Minder,
806 F.2d 749 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 9

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 6

Bement v. N.Y.P. Holdings,
307 A.D.2d 86 (2003) 24

Biro v. Conde Nast,
807 F.3d 541 (2d. Cir. 2015)..... 7, 8, 10

BYD Co. Ltd. v. VICE Media LLC,
531 F. Supp. 3d 810 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)..... 8, 10

Cantrell v. Forest City Publishing Co.,
419 U.S. 245 (1974)..... 14

Cassini v. Advance Publ’ns, Inc.,
125 A.D.3d 467 (2015) 25

Catskill Dev., L.L.C. v. Park Place Entm’t Corp.,
547 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 23

Celle v. Filipino Rep. Enterprises Inc.,
209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 8, 13, 15

Church of Scientology Int’l v. Behar,
238 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 8

Doe v. Alsaud,
224 F. Supp. 3d 286 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 23

Dongguk Univ. v. Yale Univ.,
734 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 8

Goldwater v. Ginzburg,
414 F.2d 324 (2d Cir. 1969)..... 9, 11

Hanly v. Powell Goldstein, LLP,
No. 05 CV 5089 (KMW), 2007 WL 747806 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2007) 23

Harte-Hanks Commc’ns v. Connaughton,
491 U.S. 657 (1989) 7, 8, 9, 16, 18

Herbert v. Lando,
441 U.S. 153 (1979) 7

Holmes v. Town of East Lyme,
866 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D. Conn. 2012) 24

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc., 273 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 12

Kerwick v. Orange Cnty. Publications Div. of Ottaway Newspapers, Inc.,
53 N.Y.2d 625 (1981) 9

Kesner v. Dow Jones & Co., Inc.,
515 F. Supp. 3d 149 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)..... 20

Klinge v. Ithaca College,
634 N.Y.S.2d 1000 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1995) 25

Koch v. Christie’s Int’l PLC,
699 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 6

Lindberg v. Dow Jones & Co., Inc.,
No. 20-CV-8231 (LAK), 2021 WL 5450617 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2021) 16

Martin v. Hearst Corp.,
777 F.3d 546 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 21

McDougal v. Fox News Network, LLC,
489 F. Supp. 3d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 16

PKG Grp., LLC v. Gamma Croma, S.p.A.,
446 F. Supp. 2d 249 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 22

Savor Health, LLC v. Day,
No. 19-cv-9798 (RA), 2022 WL 1599782 (S.D.N.Y. May 12, 2022) 19

Shapira v. Charles Schwab & Co., Inc.,
187 F. Supp. 2d 188 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 23

Sharon v. Time, Inc.,
599 F. Supp. 538 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)..... 7, 8, 14

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011) 24

St. Amant v. Thompson,
390 U.S. 727 (1968) 7, 8

Stern v. Cosby,
645 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 7, 9

Tavoulareas v. Piro,
817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 7

Tiversa Holding Corp. v. LabMD, Inc.,
No. CIV.A. 13-1296 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 21, 2014). 10
